
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

PWS INVESTIGATION - EQUIPMENT MONITORING AND SAMPLING revised 06/2013
Checklist

Unit Name : Equipment Monitoring
investigation # :1120478
Facility Name : EMERALD FOREST

Item
No. Description

investigation?

Instrument used during this Investigation?

Was the i?ataRAM(TM) Real• me Arsrosc
used during this Investieation?

used during this investigation?
Was thePaso Method for Measurement o
Air-Slrtppabte VQCs in Water used during this

during this tnvesllt

Was i F
this Investigation?

used during this investigation?
Was the Hach Pocket Colorimeter used during th s
Investigation?

Was the Hach cket urhid meler used dudng th ;
investigation?

wastheHaz-Oust 50vironmentat a icufate,
Monitor (EPAM) used during this investigation?

Was the Hydro lag Data ontl 4 and Hydro a
MiniSondeO Water Quality Muiliprobes used during

Methods used during this Investigation?

Was the Jerome 831-X Hydrogen Sulfide (H
Analyzer used during this investigation?

Was the LANOTEC GEM 2000(TM) Landfill 1
analyzer used during this Investigation?

Was the Ludtum Model 14C Geiger Mueller l
counter used during this investigation?

Was the Ludlum Model 1V Micro R Meter usi
this investigation?

s the Mars -McBimey Flo-Mate 2000
Electromagnetic Flow Meter used during this

during this investigation?
Was the MIRAN 2058 apphiRe P
Ambient Analyzer used during this I

Was the MSA Passport PiD it prg
used during this investigation?

Was the Multi-parameter Water Qu,
Sonde and Display used during this

Was Inc MLAIIRAE Plus Multi-Gas N
the Investigation?

County : ELLIS
TCEQ Investigator. IMRAN KHAWAJA

Answer I Comments Due
Date
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27 al es ay orescence
(XRF) Erwirornnental,4natyzer used during this

atWn?
29 s the ORS Interface Probe(TM ) used during t s

Investigation?
O

s t he pH Peter us during this inves a on - 0

30 Was the ortat>te OrgVapor on tor ( V ) O
Phototonlzallon Detector used during this
In tfon7

t ltle Preaeure t3auge us ed du ng this s
Investlgetton?

32 Was the Presawe Re corder uS duriny th O
Investigation?

33 Was the QRAE Mum-gas or used during thts O
investigation?

34 VM the m of s -AftlentAk- O
Using Passlvaled, Stainless Steel Canisters used
during this Investigation?

5 Was the Sampling of Microscop ic ara a on
used during this tnveslipalfon?

s
Me Salf nla Breathi ng Apparatus (SC f o

used during this lnvesHgeH^?
37 Was the m Hr ool t Mounted and Ba pa

13ec#rotleher9 used during this Investtgeiton?
e Was this t towUacker used during-lift 40-

Investigation?
39 Was the T5STO 3 P Gas AneWr used

during this investigation?
O

4 ox Vapor Malyze► ( A) 1 Flame O
Ionization Detector (FID) used during this
Investfoatlon?

41 s the ravei rtatNe . r Analysis
System used during this Invasligetion?

42 s the M lor unn4 S
irweaUgatlon7

O

43 Was the Water Level Indicator used du thIS O
ksveaUgntton?

44 Was the Weatherpek 20W used d ng this NO
Investigation?

4 Was any other equtpment used during this
Investigation that Is not listed above? IlYES, list the

nt In We C seclion ,
"1 SEUTK N

1 Was ihere ;amp ng conducted or uent? O

Was there sampling u or GFO SIO

3 Was re sampl ing conducted or
LeachalelContarr^nated Water?

4 Was there sampling conducted for ha t

6 Was there sampiing conducted !or Se env

8 Was thent sampling conducted for SpHIslUnaul
Discharge?

^ Was ore sampl ing carxlucted or 5urface Water? O
P

8 s there any other type o sampl ing conducted Oduring this investigation? If YES, Include H In the
Comment section.
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. Water System Data Sheet Repoe

oint $ummation (Activity
5tatus

001 SAMPLE TAP !
WOODBINE(A)

lant Name (Activity ^D Chemicai
talus) Piant

Mon Type

ype
LANT-
IONEI=R & FM 3467

inTecUan Treatment
Zone Sequence ObJecttve Process

1 D 4as

Jumber lSource Name (Activity Status) uperatton
Status

G0700058C NEW 1(A) 0
)rill Date Well Data
;18l2002

'PS Latitude GPS Longitude
iecimai) (decimal) GPS Elevation GPS Date

a 0 0

No

Treatment

GASEOUS CHLORINATION

G 870^.

Cert No. F-

Type

Page 3 of 4

No

GPM 1113aled GPM

Z' 0 42

Seller

G0700058A ovd►us ue td
OLD 1- 5 MI W OF 135 / FM9446 A 763

Sources not Associated with a Plant or Ent Point
Source Number Name Activity Stafus Operational Status Source TypeG07000588 OLD WELL P5 I A
G070005$D G

2 A O G

Code Explanations
itadng Type Codes: (G" GROUNDWATER ,(GWP) GROUNDWATER - PURCHASED ,(GUP)
)UNDWATER UNDER THE INFLUENCE - PURCHASED ,(SWP) SURFACE WATER - PURCHASED, (GU)
)UNDWATER UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF SURFACE WATER ,(N) NO SOURCES, (SW) SURFACE WATER
rity Status Codes: (A) ACTIVE ,(C) CCN CANCELLED ,(D) DELE7'ED/DISSOLVED ,(G)
:TIVE, (M) MERGED/ANNE?f ED 361

(N)NON-PUBLIC. (P) PROPOSED , (U) UNKNOWN-NO ACTIVITY OR4-RESPONSIVE, n UTILITY WATER SYS Xt=ER

rational Status Codes: (C) CAPPED ,(D) DEfyAND ,(E) EMERGENCY, (F) FORMER PWS SOURCE. (1)
TIVE PWS SYSTEM, (N) NON-DRINKING WATER, (0) OPERATING, (P) PLUGGED, (T) TEST, (Y) PWS

'ACTIVE AND NOT EXPECTED TO BE SO
ce Types: G GROUND WATER, (S) SURFACE WATER _U GROUND WATER UNDER THE tNFt t j1=nrf-t=

- End of Report -

http://agrtat/iwud/reports/index.cfm7RequestTimeout=2000
9/5/2013
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Water System Data Sheet Rep _ Page 4 of 4

At the time of your query this data was the most current information available from our database, which
is in real time. Every effort was made to retrieve it according to your query . Thank you for using WtJD.
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Water System Data Sheet Repo,`

09/06/2013 Texas Commission on Env. ron ental Qualih.
4:21:34PM Water System Data Sheet

Page I of 4

WSDSR

PWS ID PWS Name
1 Central Registry RN

070005t3 EMERALD FOREST
RN101193431EE_'

OrganizadonlCustomer «

WALTER J CARROLL WATER COMPANY I NC
Central Registry CN

' Regulatory mail will he addrPr&p,1 :^ fh;e n, a i • /
CN6006665D7

g n za ton person

Dnsible Official

TER J CARROLL

Number

No PWS Primary Contact assigned to this PWS
tc.

Eme enc Contact Name Emer en Phone Emer e Email
RICK L REEDER o21^ $ orr p

License Type License Number
,rc^ u^ v. w Q^ or d 2 3._

This contact information will be used only In the even of an emergency

Owner Type jOwnerTYe Options: AFFECTED COUNTIES, COUNTY, DISTRICT/AUTHORITY,
EXEMPT, 1=EDERAL GOVI;RNMENT, 1NVESTOR, MUNICtPALfTY, NATIVE AMERICAN,

INVESTOR PRIVATE, SUBMETER IALLOCATION, STATE GOVERNMENT, NOT RETAIL PUBt.IC
UTILITIES, WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION, MiSC/UNKNOWN

System Type
System Type Options: SB 361, COMMUNITY, COMMUNITY (NON-GOVERNMENT OWNED).

COMMUNITY TRANSIENTINON-COMMUNITY, NON-PUBLIC, NON-TRANSIENT/NON-COMMUNITY11

Customer Customer Population # of # of # VCClass Category Served Connect Meters w/other PWSRESIDENTIAL RESIDENTIAL AREA "

httP://agmt/iwud/reports/index.cfm?RequesETimeout=2000
9/5/2013
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Water System Data Sheet Rep, Page 2 of 4

Total Average Total Elev Boosterj
Product Daity

.
Storage Storage PUMP Cap. Aux.Prod.Cap.

1

Pressure
Tank

1MGD Cansurn . MG (MG) MGD Max.Pur.Cap.(MGD)
can1mg-1

0.0200.000 0.432 0.000 0.00200
LJ'"u0 p- 12Z

Aclivit Status Deactivation Date Reason
ACTIVE

O erator Grade Number
WATER GRADE C GROUND

Last Survey Date

-
Surv or Survey Type Code Region County Det.Score

0611-92011 BRI Y iTITT SURVEY ELLIS
06120I2007 fMRAN KHAWAJA SURVEY 4 ELLIS 2
09116!2004 IMRAN KHAWAJA 111SURVEY 4 ELL IS 8

C9919.51 1013 1. vM2.,%,A k^k^W R:TA_
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NEN TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
CERTIFICATION AND EMPLOYMENT REPORTICE W®

r- TCEQ REGION 04

1. iDM 10700058 I SYSTEM INFO: I Emerald Forest

Last Name ]_First Name License Number License Type Lxp. Date

Reeder Rick WG0008722 C-Groundwater 06/2812016
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman ti11 ,O'•^!-^ !'
Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner
Toby Baker, Commissioner
Zak Covar, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preuenting Pollution

October 30, 2013

E-SIGNATURE CONFIRMATION #913408 2133 393:18616 0913

W. Walter Carroll, Owner
Walter J. Carroll Water Compaiiy, Inc.
513 Winding Creek Trail
Red Oak, Texas 75154 Copy

Re: Notice of Violation for the Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Spanish Grant Subdivision, Alto Road & FM 1446, Waxahachie, Ellis County, Texas
RNr02681970, TCEQID.: 0700064, Investigation No.: 1120484

Dear Mr. Carroll.

On September :L9 & 25, 2013, Imran Khawaja of the Texas Commission on EnvironmentalQuality (TCEQ) D/FW Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referencedregulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply.Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation certainoutstanding alleged violations were identified for which compliance documentation is required.Please submit to this office by January 30, 20i4 a written description of corrective action
taken and the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for theoutstanding alleged violations.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at J ttn: //www tceq aDtjtx ug for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the D/FW Region Office at (817)-588-5806 or the Central Office Publications
Ordering Team at (512)-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged violation
as required in order to protect the State's environment.

TCEQ Region 4-Dallas/Fort Worth • 2309 Gravel Dr. • Fort Worth, Texas 76118&6951 • 817-588-58oo • Fax 8i7-888•5700

Austin Headquarters: 812-239-10oo • tceq.texas.gov • How is our customer service? teeq.texas.govicustomersurvey
prinit-d on rrqtlciI Poo who xw.hnuJ 14
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Mr. Walter Carroll, Ownei
Page 2
October 3 0, 2013

If you have additional information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest
the violation documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify D/FW
Region Office within 1o days from the date of this letter. At that time, Mr. Charles Marshall,
Team Leader will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the
date of this letter. However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the violation
review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule included in
the attached Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made regarding the
status of any or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Imran
Khawaja in the D/FW Region Office at (817) 588-5806.

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Region Office

CLM/ik

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings
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, ELLIS COUNTY,

Additional iD(s): 0700064

€nvestig1 Ion ate: 0911912013

Track No: 516502 Compliance Due Date: 01/30/2014
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(s)(2)(C)(1)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1120484

Comment Date: 10/09/2013

r-anure to check the accuracy of the manual disinfectant residual analyzers at least once
every 90 days using chlorine solutions of known concentrations. On the day of the
investigation, the system had gone an unknown amount of time without check the accuracy
their Hach colorlmeter.

30 TAC 290.46(s)(2)(C)(i) states that chemical disinfectant residual analyzers shall be
properly calibrated and accuracy of manual disinfectant residual analyzers shall be verified at
least once every 90 days using chlorine solutions of known concentrations.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a copy of the accuracy check records to the
regional office that verifies that the accuracy of the manual disinfectant residual analyzers is
occurring at least every 90 days and that a record Is being maintained of these results.

••-^n ..W. .J I VC7v9 c;ompirance Due Date: 0113012014
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(s)(1)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1120484

Comment Date: 10/09l2013

Failure to calibrate well meters, on Well #1 (G0700064A) and Well#2 (G0700064B) as
required by 30 TAC 290.41 (c)(3)(N) at least once every three years. On the day of the
investigation, the system had gone an unknown time without calibrating their raw water
meters for both wells.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit calibration certificates for Weii#1 (G0700064A)
and WeII#2 (G07000646) raw water meters.

Summary of lnvestlgeUon Findings
Page I of 1

0000059



PWS/0700061- 0/09-25-13/CCI/NOV
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Investigation Report
Walter J. Carroll Water Company, Inc.

CN600666507

SPANISH GRANT SUBDIVISION

RN102681970
Investigation #1120484 Incident#t
Investigator: IMRAN KHAWAJA Site Classification

GW 51-250 CONNECTION
Conducted: 09/19/2013 -- 09/25/2013 SIC Code: 4941

Program(s): PUBLIC WATER
SYSTEMlSUPPLY

Investigation Type : Compliance Investigation Location :11.4 MI W OF 135 ON FM
1446

Additional ID(s): 0700064

Address: ;, Activity Type : REGION 04 - DFW METROPLi_X
PWSCCIGWCM - CCI GW PURCHASE -
COMMUNITY MANDATORY

Princioal(s1 :
Role Name

RESPONDENT WALTER J CARROLL WATER COMPANY INC ^Contact(s):

Role Title Name Phone
Participated in Investigation OWNERlOPERATOR MR WALTER J

CARROLL
Notified OWNER/OPERATOR MR WALTER J Work (972) 617-0817

CARROLL
Participated in Investigation FACILITY MR RICK REEDER Ceil (214) 808-0274

OPERATOR
Work (972) 817-0817

Regulated Entity Contact OWNER/OPERATOR MR WALTER J Work (972) 817•0817
CARROLL

Regulated Entity Malt Contact OWNER/OPERATOR MR WALTER J Work (972) 817-0817
CARROLL

Other Staff Member(s) :

Role Name

QA Reviewer CHARLES MARSHALL
Supervisor CHARLES MARSHALL

Associated Check List
Checklist Name Unit Name
PWS EMERGENCY POWER INITIATIVE Emergency Power
PWS INVESTIGATION - EQUIPMENT MONITORING Equipment MonitoringAND SAMPLING revised 06/2013
PWS STANDARD FIELD

Spanish Grant

Investigation Comments:
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SPANISH GRANT SUBDIVISION -

9/1912013 to 9/25/2013 t nv. #-1120484

Page 2 of 4

INTRODUCTION

Mr. Walter Carroll, Owner of Carroll Water Company, received prior notification of the
investigation by imran Khawaja on September 5, 2013. A list of required records was faxed to
Mr. Carroll which outlined records to be provided during the investigations of four systems
scheduled for September 19, 2013. The document reviews for all four systems (owned by Mr.
Carroll) were conducted on September 19, 2013 with Mr. Carroll. The Inspections of all four
system's facilities Including Spanish Grant Subdivision (PWS ID#0700064) were conducted on
September 25, 2013 with Mr. Rick Reeder, Operator.

The exit interview explaining the result of the investigations for all four systems, were conducted
with Mr. Reeder on September 25, 2013. Two alleged violations were cited at the time of the
current investigation and a Notice of Violation letter was sent to the system.

GENERAL FACILITY AND PROCESS INFORMATION

'Specific facility information, such as tank volumes, pump capacities, etc. can be found In the
PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM DATA SHEET attached to the end of this compliance investigation
report.

Spanish Grant Subdivision water system serves 134 connections through 134 meters with an
approximate population of 402 people, based on three persons per connection, and secures
water from two wells (Well #1-G0700064A and Well #2-G0700064B) which produced 40 GPM
and 78 GPM, respectively, on the day of the investigation.

The water from the wells is Injected with gaseous chlorine prior to entering a 20,000-gallon and
10,000-gallon ground storage tank. The water is then delivered to 134 connections via 2 service
pumps (one rated 15 HP / 300 GPM and one rated 10 HP /200 GPM) and pressure is maintained
by a 3,000-gallon pressure tank.

EXCEPTION /ALTERNATIVE CAPACITY REQUIREMENT

An exception regarding the sanitary control easements for Well No.1(G0700064A) was granted
by TCEQ Public Drinking Water Section. In lieu of sanitary control easement, a raw water sample
from Well No.1 should be submitted each month for bacteriological analyses.

BACKGROUND

The last compliance investigation at Spanish Grant Subdivision was conducted on June 13, 2011.
No violations were documented during the investigation, however one additional issue with
reference to pressure tank capacity was documented.

RECORD REVIEW

The following records were reviewed during the investigation:
- Bacteriological sampling results
- Quarterly disinfection reports
- Monthly Operating Reports
- Monitoring Plans
- Tank Inspection Reports
- Plumbing Ordinances or Service Agreements
- Customer Service Inspections
- Drought Contingency Plans
- Plant Operations Manual
- Complaint Records
- Consumer Confidence Reports
- Meter Calibration Records

RESOLVED VIOLATION COMMENTS
None
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SPANISH GRANT SUBDIVISION -

911912013 to 912512013 Inv. # -1120484

Page 3 of 4

ADDITIONAL ISSUES
None

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
The system has reached 89,33% of its total pressure tank capacity.
A Capacity of 20 gallons per connection pressure tank capacity (Required = 134 x 20 =2680
gallons compared to total pressure tank of 3000 gallons provided) or 89.33%. The system has
submitted planning report in the past

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATIONS

Failure to calibrate well meters, on Well #1 (G0700064A) and Weil#2 (G0700064B) as requiredby 30 TAC 290.41(c)(3)(N) at least once every three years. On the day of the Investigation, the
system had gone an unknown time without calibrating their raw water meters for both wells.

Tracking # 516502
§290.46(s)(2)(C)(i) - Failure to check the accuracy of the manual disinfectant residual analyzers
at least once every 90 days using chiorine solutions of known concentrations. On the day of the
investigation, the system had gone an unknown amount of time without check the accuracy their
Hach colorimeter.

Tracking # 516504
§290.46(s)(1) - Failure to calibrate raw water meters for WeII#1 (G0700064A) and WeII#2(G0700064 B).

Violation Start Date: Unknown

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(s)(2)(C)(i)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1120484 Comment Date: 10/0912013

Failure to check the accuracy of the manual disinfectant residual anaiyzers at teast once
every 90 days using chlorine solutions of known concentrations. On the day of the
investigation, the system had gone an unknown amount of time without check the
accuracy their Hach colorimeter.

30 TAC 290.46(s)(2)(C)(i) states that chemical disinfectant residual analyzers shall be
properly calibrated and accuracy of manual disinfectant residual analyzers shall be
verified at least once every 90 days using chlorine solutions of known concentrations.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a copy of the accuracy check records to the regional
office that verifies that the accuracy of the manual disinfectant residual analyzers is occurring at least
every 90 days and that a record Is being maintained of these results.
Track No. 516504 Compliance Due Date: 01130/2014

Violation Start Date: Unknown

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(s)(1)

Alleged Violation:

0000062
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SPANISH GRANT SUBDIVISION -

9/1912013 to 9125/2013 Inv. # -1120464

Page 4 of 4

Investigation: 1120484 Comment Date: 10109t2013
raiiure to calibrate well meters, on Well #1 (G0700064A) and Weti#2 (G07000648) asrequired by 30 TAC 290.41(c)(3)(N) at least once every three years. On the day of the
investigation, the system had gone an unknown time without calibrating their raw water
meters for both wells.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit calibration certificates for Weil#1 (G0700064A) and
Weli#2 (G07000648) raw water meters.

y^.' ^- -,-------^-'
Signed

Environmental investigator

Signed
Sapervi r

Attachments: ( in order of final report submittal)

_,_,,,En rcement Action Request (EAR)

etter to Facility (specify type) :

Investigation Report

____Sample Analysis Results

__Manifests

Date D h'-^

Date

„zMaps, Plans, Sketches

,_,_Photographs

-Correspondence from the facility

--Other (specify) :
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PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM DATA

--mv vi QysEem: opanisn urant Subdivision
CCN Number: 11543 PWS ID: 700064
Classification: Not Applicable Type: Community
Region Number: 4

Interconnect with Other
NoPWS: Name of PWS I/C:

Type 1/C:

Retail Service Connections: Retail Meters: 134
Retail Population: 402

Wholesale Master 0 Wholesale Service
Meters: Connections:
Wholesale Population:

Total Well Capacity: 118 GPM 0.170 MGD
Raw Capacity: GPM MGD

Total Elevated Storage: O MG Total Storage Capacity: 0.0300 MG
Pressure Tank

0.003Capacity:

Maximum Daily
unknown MGDUsage: - Date: 09/09/9999

Average Daily
0.0365 MGDUsage:

Time
Period: 09/01/2012ta 08/31/2013

Wholesale Contract: No Maximum Purchase Rate :
No. of Samples Required: I No. of Samples Submitted: 1

No. of Raw Samples Required: 1 No. of Raw Samples
1Submitted:

Non-Comm, Dates of
09/09/9999 to 09/09/9999Operation:

i WATER STORAGE TANKS

HD 0.003 MG ST Pump Station #1 (Alto Rd. @ FM 1446)
GR 0.02 MG ST Pump Station #1 (Alto Rd. @ FM 1446)
GR 0.01 MG ST Pump Station #1 (Alto Rd. @ FM 1446)
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WATER SOURCES

SYSTEM CAPACITIES

Pressure Plane Number: 1 Name: Pressure Plane#1

Well Production 0.6 GPM Conn X 134 Conn = 80.4 GPM 118
Elevated Pressure
Storage 20 Gal/Conn X 134 Conn = 0.00268 MG 0.003

Ground/Total Storage 200 Gal/Conn X 134 Conn = 0.0268 MG 0.03
Service Pump
Capacity

2.0 GPMJConn X 134 Conn = 268 GPM 500

Service Pump Peaking
Factor MDD/1440 X GPM

Tested PSI: 48 Tested CL2: 0.95 Free Location: 2408 Alto Road

0000065



^-m+ c0

O ¢ u

F' . Q c

+ o

fVn̂O

r

,Y^ O c^a
Mp
t^^p C

J+ V G

o

rGV ^

^w
^n^n

^ ' ° tr ►.

bf
o Cm

ca ^

N

O
OJ

a

^ w
►»

,.1 2
xe 0.

W

-;2
C

O O

v^ Q? o

°

.-.

V m C*4

L1. d

1/1 t!f O

N y
?^ a

(D
co
r^

0000066



^

^9a^4
^^'d̀•A•

g p̂ •^
O O ^

^ a R

V.

gas

iCY

E-

V V ^
iJ •r

y 00

52 4^

pL+.^9

O,p^ w
^.»

^•=C

g^3

C ^.Y

WF

^ ^a 14i

g ^ ok^ 's^p
a

•ce
>$_4
C ^ •p̂

+n q ^

ro'a

a ^ L+

^ d o

'^oac

Fo^

60.

t

Vi s t3

Z.
w Q1

•.^•
O q

c^ CI M
.^-

^ a C ^

^,a .1 v 6wco

$"
m•v MI 4/'

13

C! ^ ^

ro ^

►°,•

^
^ . •i

s»
a ^ ". .

►^ z- ^•^^

L.

,, . •,
•~ ^ 5 '`._ ,.

.

: ^ •
•

^^ ,^
`^1

/
y

i

`^

`^.. ^:•^U` D

•o
Y

..^

C
a..

bD

N

C

U

^
^
^

^

q*-â .^
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Texas ommission on EnvironmentL. ^uality
PWS INVESTIGATION - EQUIPMENT MONITORING AND SAMPLING revised 06/20131 Checklist

Unit Name : Equipment Monitoring
County : ELLISInvestigation #:1120484

TCEQ InvestFgatar : IMRAN KHAWAJA
Facility Name : SPANISH GRANT SUBDIVISION

Item
No. Description Answer Comments

Instrument used during this investigation?

Was the ataRAM(TPA) Real-Time Ae ai Mi
used during this Investigation?..^..
Was the Dissolved Oxygen Meter used during
investigation?

as the Drager Gas Oetector Pump ube Sy;
used during this investigation?

as e EI aso Method for Measurement of
Air-Strippabie VOCs In Water used during this
tnvesti ation?

as the Garmin G Map 6 GP Receive
during this invesligation?

Was the Garmin RINO 130 GP Recetver use^
this investiaalton?

used during this

Monitor(EPAM) used during this Investigation?~
Was me Hydrotab DataSon e^ 4 and Hydra ab
MniSondeS Water Quality MuRiprobes used durtng
this investt atton?
Was the IDEXX Coiifen and IDEXX Enterol
Methods used during this investigation?
Was the Jerome 0 41-A Hy rogen Sulfide (1-1281)
Analyzer used during this investigation?
Was the LANO EC GEM 2000 (TM) Landriit Gas
analyzer used during this Investigation?

Was the Ludium Model 14C Geiger Mueller (GM)
counter used during this Investigation?
Was the Ludlum Model 19 Micro R Meter used durin
this invesltaatien?

Flow Meter used during this

tluring this Investigation?
Was the MiRAN 2058 app 1 e i
Ambient Analyzer used during this I

Was the MSA Passpori 1 1 rg
used during this Investigation?

was the Mufti-parameter Water Qu:
Sonde and Display used during this

Was the MuttiRAE Plus Multl- M
the Investigation?

Due
Date
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Water System Data Sheet Report
Page 1 of 4

09/05/2013 Texas Commlcctan on Ppvironme^Q̂oa/jr^'4:24:28PM
Water System Data Sheet

WSDSR

PWS ID PWS Name

0700064 SPANISN GRANT SUBDIVISION Central Registry RN

RN102681970

Organization/Customer "

CARROLL, WALTER J Centrai Registry CN

WALTER J CARRpLL VI►ATER COMPANY INC
CN601361b79

CN600666507Regulatory mail will be addressed to this organization / person

No PWS Primary Contact assigned to this PWS
^ Ct^» tr t^

Erne en Contact Name Eme an Phone Emer en EmailRICK LREEDER; 1 6 -- a 2

License Type License Number
C'-- RnLI►Jt> W^Fe^ {L .

^ O zs^j 2eZ,
This contact information will be used only in the event of an emergency

JOwnerType OwnerType Options: AFFECTE,D COUNTIES, COUNTY, DtSTRICTiAUTHORI•tY,
EXEMPT, FEDERAL GOVERNMENT, INVESTOR, MUNICIPALITY. NATIVE AMERICAN,PRIVATE, SUBMEINVESTOR fER 1 ALLOCATION, STATE GOVERNMENT, NOT RETAIL PUBUCUTIUTIES, WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION, MISC/UNKNOWN

System Type System Type Options: SB
361, COMMUNITY, COMMUNITY (NON•GOVERNMENT OWNED),COMMUNITY rRANSIENT/NON-COMMUNITY, NON-PUBLIC, NON-TRANSIENT/NON-COMMUNITY

Customer Customer Poputation # ofClass. Cate o # of # I/CServed Connect Meters wJnther PWSRESIDENTIAL RESIDENTlAL AREA q

Lk-4y I ;-", ro
http://agrndiwud/reports/index.cfm?RequestTimeout=2000 4

9/5/2013
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Water System Data Sheet Repc

Total
Product

Average Total
Daily Storage

l

Elev.
Storage

Booster
Pump Cap Aux.Prod.Cap. Pressure

T
MGD Consump. MG MG

.
MGD Max.Pur.Cap.(MGD) ank

Ca , MG
0. 0. 11 0.030

.,. _-
0.000 0.720 0.000 0.00300

V• 1 1 V V-V'f! J

Activi ty Status Oeactivation Date Reason
ACTIVE

O Lerator Grade Number
WATER GRARE C GROUND 1

Last Surve te Surve or Survey Type Code Fte ion County, Def.Score
0 2011 BRITTA PETTilT SURVEY 4 ELLiS
0612012007 IMRAN KHAWAJA SURVEY 4 ELLIS 0
09/1612004 iMRAN KHAWAJA SURVEY 4 ELLIS 6

^I ;-s-I "-LO t3 s t.Ai-^-OOj tc- t:,-.,tw

Page 2 of 4

I

+••••,•• nIC /'!!17'2
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Water System Data Sheet Report
• . , Page 3 of 4

.

(Treatrnents)
Disinfection

Zone
Treatment
Sequence Objective Process Treatment

D 403 GASEOUS CHLORENATiONfPREI

Code Explanations
ii MOM I iiMonitoring Type Codes: (aW) GROUNOWATERTER, (GGROUNDWATER - PURCHASED ,(GUP)

GROUNDWATER UNDER THE INFLUENCE - PURCHASED, S
GROUNDWATER UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF SURFACE AT^ (N) NOSURFACE WATER - PURCHASED,

SOURCES, (SW) SURFACE(WATERActivity Status Codes: (A) ACTIVE, _tC) CCN CANCELLED ,(D) DELET'EDlDfSSOLVED,(G) SB 361, (1)
tNACTiVE ,(M) MERGED/ANNEXED ,(N) NON-PUBLIC ,(P) PROPOSED, (U) UNKNOWN-NO ACTIVITY OR
NON-RESPONSlVE ,(W) UTIUTY WATER SYS XFER
Operational Status Codes: (C) CAPPED ,(D) DEMAND ,(E) EMERGENCY Y, (FFORMER PWS SOURCE, (1)INACTIVE PWS SYSTEM ,(N) NON-DRINKING WATirR ,(O) OPERATING

NG, (PLUGGED, (T) TEST, (Y) PWSNOT ACTIVE AND NOT EXPECTED TO BE SO

Source Types: (G) GROUND WATER ,(S) SURFACE WATER ,(U) GROUND WATER UNDER THE INFLUENCE

- End of Report -

http://agmtliwud/reports/index.cfrn?RequestTimeour-2000
9/5/2013
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Water System Data Sheet Rex
Page 4 of 4

At the time of your query this data was the most current inforrnation available from our database, whichIs In real time. Every effort was made to retrieve it according to your query. Thank-you for using WUD,

r - ^ ^ ^ 0000073
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TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
CERTIFICATION AND EMPLOYMENT REPORT

TCEQ REGION 04

ID#: 0700064 SYSTEM INFO: Spanish Grant Subdivision

Last Name First Name License Number License Type Exp. Date

Reeder Rick WG0008722 C-Graundwater a6128/2016
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Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., Chairman p`;
t;V,,Carlos Rubinstein, Commissioner

Toby Baker, Commissfone► f=! ^, !t^^
Zak Covar, Executive Divectar.

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QU;AAz,,11y
Protecting (Was by Reducing and Preventing Pollution

October 31, 20i3

E-SXGNA.TUItE CONFIRMATION #913408 2133 39318616 0937

Mr. Walter Carroll, Owner
Walter J. Carroll Water Company, Inc.
573 Winding Creek Trail
Red Oak, Texas 75154

COPYRe: Notice of Violation for the Compliance Evaluation Investigation at:
Lakeview Rachettes, 4113 Miller Road, Midlothian, Ellis County, Texas
RNzo266682, TCEQID.: 0700057, investigation No.: 112o642

Dear Mr. Carroll:

On September 19 & 25, 2013, Imran Khawaja of the Texas Commission on EnvironmentalQuality (TCEQ) D/FW Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referencedregulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply.Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation certain
outstanding alleged violations were identified for which compliance documentation is required.Please submit to this office by January 30, 20'4 a written description of corrective action
taken and the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been

achieved for theoutstanding alleged violations.

In the listing of the alleged violations, we have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled Obtaining
TCV Q Rules (GI o32) are located on our agency website at
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, y u inay call a fo

nd requestquestone from either the D/FW Region Office at (817)-688-5806 or the Central Office Publications
Ordering Team at (512)-239-0028.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory requirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged violation
as required in order to protect the State's environment.

TCEQ Region 4-Dailas/rort Worth • 23ag Gravel Dr. • Fort Worth, Texas 76i38-6951 •8t7-5gg.5goo • Fax 817-588.5700

Austin Headquarters; 512-239-=ano • tceq.texas,gov •
How s our customer service7 tceq•texas sov/custamersurvey

priiN.W mf htcchYi ^.;ryhr ueim^ M,pdrartd ink
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Mr. Walter Carroll, Owner
Page 2
October 31, 2013

If you have additional information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest
the violation documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify D/FW
Region Office within io days from the date of this letter. At that time, Mr. Charles Marshall,
Team Leader will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the
date of this letter. However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the violation
review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule included in
the attached Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made regarding the
status of any or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact Mr. Imran
Khawaja in the D/FW Region Office at (817) 588-6806.

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall
Team Leader, Public Water Supply Section
D/FW Region Office

CLM/ik

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings
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4111 MILLER RD
MIDLOTHIAN, ELLIS COUNTY, TX 76065

Alleged Violation:

investiAMOa46ate: 09/19/2013

Additional ID(s): 0700057

Investigation: 1120642
Comment Date: 10/17/2013

Failure to check the accuracy of the manual disinfectant residual analyzers at least once
every 90 days using chlorine solutions of known concentrations. On the day of the
investigation, the system had gone an unknown amount of time without check the accuracy
their Hach colorimeter.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a copy of the accuracy check records to the
regional office that verifies that the accuracy of the manual disinfectant residual analyzers is
occurring at least every 90 days and that a record is being maintained of these results.

Track No: 517152 Compliance Due Date: 01l3012014
30 TAC Chapter 290,46(s)(1)

Alleged Violation:
Investiga tion: 1120642

Comment Date: 10J17/2013

Failure to calibrate well meter, on Well #1 (G0700057A) as required by 30 TAC 290.41 (c)(3)
(N) at least once every three years. On the day of the investigation, the system had gone an
unknown time without calibrating raw water meter for well#1.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit calibration certificate for Well#1 (G0700057A) raw
water meter.

Track No: 517176 Compliance Due Date: 01/3012014
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)(1)(A)

Alleged Violation:

Investigation: 1120642 Comment Date: 10/17/2013

Failure to maintain 20,000-ground storage tank at Pump station #1 In a corrosive free state.
On the day of the investigation it was noted that the concrete base which supports the
20,000-gallon ground storage tank at Pump Station #1 was cracked and beginning to sink in
the center. The ground storage tank appeared to be rusted and the exterior of the storage
tank had several areas of rust/corroslon.

According 30 TAC §290.46(m)(1)(A), ground and elevated storage tank Inspections must
determine that the vents are in place and properly screened, the roof hatches closed and
locked, flap valves and gasketing provide adequate protection against insects, rodents, and
other vermin, the interior and exterior coating systems are continuing to provide adequate
protection to all metal surfaces, and the tank remains in a watertight condition.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit photographs showing that the concrete base of
20,000-gallon ground storage tank at pump station#1 has been repaired and returned to a
corrosive free state,

Summary of Investigation Findings
Page 1 of 2
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Track No: 517147 Compliance Due Date: 0113012014
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(s)(2)(C)(1)



LAKEVIEW RANCHETTES
Investigation # 1120642

Track No: 517178 Compliance Due Date: 01/30/2014
30 TAC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(C)(1)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1120642

Comment Date: 10/17/2013

Failure to provide a well capacity of 0.6 gallons per minute per connection. Lakeview
Ranchettes public water system's 102 service connections require a minimum well capacity of
61.2 gpm. On the day of the investigation, the system's one well produced 56 gpm, a
deficiency of 8.4%.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit an engineering report or certification of compliance
that the system is producing a minimum of at least 0.6 gpm per connection or contact Mr. Sam
Turner at 903/535-5162 and request an alternate capacity requirement (ACR).

Summary of Investigation Findings
Page 2 of 2
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PWS/070005i, , LO/09-25-13/CC l/NOV
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Investigation Report
Waiter J. Carroll Water Company, Inc.

CN600666507

LAKEVIEW RANCHETTES

Investigation # 1120642
Investigator: IMRAN KHAWAJA

Conducted: 09/19/2013-09/25/2013

Program(s): PUBLIC WATER
SYSTEM/SUPPLY

RN'! 012666s2
Incident #

Site Classification
GW 51-250 CONNECTION

SIC Code: 4941

Investigation Type : Compliance Investigation Location : WEDGE OF MIDLOTHIAN
1/4 MI W OF HWY 67 ON OLD FT
WORTH RD

Additional ID(s) : 0700057

Address: 4111 MILLER RD; Activity Typo : REGION 04 - DFW METROPLEX
MIDLOTHIAN, TX 76065

PWSCCIGWCM - CCI GW PURCHASE -
COMMUNITY MANDATORY

Princigaifs) :

O

Role Name

C PRESPONDENT
WALTER J CARROLL WATER COMPANY INC

Contactls► :
Ro1e Title Name Phone
Notified FACILITY MR RICK REEDER cell (214) 806-0274OPERATOR

(072) 617-0817

Participated in Investigation FACILITY MR RICK REEDER

Work (972)617-0817

OPERATOR
Regulated EnBty Contact FACILITY MR RICK REEDEROPERATOR
Regulated Entity Mail Contact OWNER/OPERATOR MR WALTER J Work (972) 617-0817

CARROLL
Participated In Investigation OWNERlOPERATOR MR WALTER J

CARROLL
ether Staff Member(s ► •

Role Name
Supervisor CHARLES MARSHALL
QA Reviewer CHARLES MARSHALL

Associated Check List
Checklist Name Unit Name
PWS EMERGENCY POWER INITIATIVE

Emergency Power
PWS INVESTIGATION - EQUIPMENT MONITORING

Equipment MonitoringAND SAMPLING revised 06/2013
PWS STANDARD FIELD

Lakeview Ranchettes
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LAKEVIEW RANCHETTES - MlDLOTH6-14

9/1912013 to 912512013 inv. #-1120642

Pa e2of5

tnvestiaation Comments:

INTRODUCTION

Mr. Walter Carroll, Owner of Carroll Water Company, received prior notification of the
investigation by Imran Khawaja on September 5, 2013. A list of required records was faxed to
Mr. Carroll which outlined records to be provided during the investigations of four systems
scheduled for September 19, 2013. The document reviews for all four systems (owned by Mr.
Carroll) were conducted on September 19, 2013 with Mr. Carroll. The inspections of the all four
system's facilities including Lakeview Ranchettes (PWS 1D#0700057) were conducted onSeptember 25, 2013 with Mr. Rick Reeder, Operator.
The exit interview explaining the result of the investigations for all four systems, were conductedwith Mr.

Reeder on September 25, 2013. Four alleged violations were cited at the time of the
current investigation and a Notice of Violation letter was sent to the system.

GENERAL FACILITY AND PROCESS INFORMATION

*Specific facitity information, such as tank volumes, pump capacities, etc. can be found in the
PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM DATA SHEET

attached to the end of this compliance investigationreport.

Lakeview Ranchettes water system serves 102 connections through 102 meters with an
approximate Population of 306 peopie, based on three persons per connection, and secures
water from one well (Well 41-G0700057A) which is distributed through two pressure planes.

PRESSURE PLANE 1 (Pump Station #1)

The water from Well #1 is-injected with gaseous chlorine prior to entering a 20,000-gallon
standpipe tank. The water is then delivered to 56 of the distribution system connections via 2
service pumps (rated 10 HP /200 & 15 HP/300 GPM) and pressure is maintained by a
3,000-gallon pressure tank.

PRESSURE PLANE 2 (Pump Station #2)

The water from Pressure Plane 1(Pump Station 1) enters Pump Station #2 at the 20,000-gallonstandpipe tank. The water is then delivered to the remaining 46 distribution system connectionsia"2s^^7i^"p^s-(25-500-GPM
pressure tank. 4:d00-g^1

EXCEPTION /ALTERNATIVE CAPACITY REQUIREMENT

An exception regarding the sanitary control easements for Well No.1(G0700057A) was granted
by TCEQ Public Drinking Water Section. In lieu of sanitary control easement, a raw water sample
from Well No.1 should be submitted each month for bacteriological analyses.

BACKGROUND

The last compliance investigation at Lakeview Ranchettes was conducted on June 13, 2011. No
violations were documented during the investigation, however one additional issue with reference
to total production capacity was documented.

RECORD REVIEW

The following records were reviewed during the investigation:
- Bacteriological sampling results
- Quarterly disinfection reports
- Monthly Operating Reports
- Monitoring Plans
- Tank Inspection Reports
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LAKEVIEW RANCHETTES - MIDLG ,AN

911912013 to 912512013 Inv. # - 1120642

Page 3ofb

- Plumbing Ordinances or Service Agreements
- Customer Service Inspections
- Drought Contingency Plans
- Plant Operations Manual
- Complaint Records
- Consumer Confidence Reports
- Meter Calibration Records

RESOLVED VIOLATION COMMENTS
None

ADDITIONAL ISSUES
None

ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
None

OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLA7171ONS

Tracking # 517147

§290.46(s)(2)(C)(i) - Failure to check the accuracy of the manual disinfectant residual analyzers
at least once every 90 days using chlorine solutions of known concentrations. On the day of the
investigation, the system had gone an unknown amount of time without check the accuracy their
Hach colorimeter.

Tracking # 517152
§290.46(s)(1) - Failure to calibrate raw water meters for Weit#1 (G0700057A).

Failure to calibrate well meter, on Well #1 (G0700057A) as required by 30 TAC 290.41(c)(3)(N) at
least once every three years. On the day of the investigation, the system had gone an unknown
time without calibrating raw water meter for weA#1.
Tracking#: 517176
§290.46(m)(1)(A) - Failure to maintain 20,000-ground storage tank at Pump station #1 in acorrosive free state.

On the day of the Investigation it was noted that the concrete base which supports the
20,000-gallon ground storage tank at Pump Station #1 was cracked and beginning to sink in the
center. The ground storage tank appeared to be rusted and the exterior of the storage tank had
several areas of rust/corrosion.

Tracking No. 517178
§290.45(b)(1)(C)(1) - Failure to provide a well capacity of 0.6 gallons per minute per connection.
Lakeview Renchettes public water system's 102 service connections require a minimum well
capacity of 61.2 gpm. On the day of the investigation, the system's one well produced 56 gpm, a
deficiency of 8.4%.

.
i,1Q13112013 :WRITTEN
i ^ UO`T ^A'Np ALLEGED VtOLATIaN S
L: ^ ^y;, ? #r ASS,UCIAi'ieEt) TO A NO, GE OF VI(}LATION'
Track No: 517147

Compliance Due Date: 01/3012014
Violation Start Date: Unknown

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(s)(2)(C)(t?

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1120642

Comment Date: 10117/2013
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LAKEVIEW RANCHETT6S - MiDi.OTi...,N

9/19/2013 to 9125/2013 lnv. # -1120642

Page 4 of 5

Failure to check the accuracy of the manual disinfectant residual analyzers at least once
every 90 days using chlorine solutions of known concentrations. On the day of the
investigation, the system had gone an unknown amount of time without check the
accuracy their Hach colorimeter.

Recommended Corrective Action
office that verifies that the accuracy
every 90 days and that a record is b
Track No: 517152

: Submit a copy of the accuracy check records to the regional
of the manual disinfectant residual analyzers is occurring at leasteing maintained of these results,

compliance Due Date: 01/3012014
Violation Start Date: Unknown

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(s)(1)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1120642

Failure to calibrate weli meter, on Weif #1 (G0700057A) as required t
(3)(N) at least once every three years. On the day of the investigation
gone an unknown time without calibrating raw water meter for weti#1.

, 30 TAC 290.41(c)
the system had

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit calibration certificate formeter. Weli#1 (G0700057A) raw water
Track No: 517176 Compliance Due Date: 01/30/2014

Violation Start Date: Unknown

30 TAC Chapter 290.46(m)(1)(A)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1120642

Comment Date: 10/17/2013
Failure to maintain 20,000-ground storage tank at Pump station #1in a corrosive free
state. On the day of the investigation it was noted that the concrete base which supports
the 20,000-gallon ground storage tank at Pump Station #1 was cracked and beginning to
ink~in-the-center:-'Fhe-groand-storage-tan k-appeared-to-bmsted-and-the-exterior-af-th

storage tank had several areas of rust/corrosion.

According 30 TAC §290.46(m)(1)(A), ground and elevated storage tank inspections must
determine that the vents are in Place and properly screened, the roof hatches closed and
locked, flap valves and gasketing provide adequate protection against insects, rodents,
and other vermin, the interior and exterior coating systems are continuing to provide
adequate protection to all metal surfaces, and the tank remains in a watertight condition.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit photographs showing that the concrete base of
20,000-gallon ground storage tank at pump station#1 has been repaired and returned to a corrosivefree state.

Track No: 517178
Compliance Due Date: 0113012014
Violation Start Date; Unknown

301'AC Chapter 290.45(b)(1)(C)(i)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1120642

Comment Date: 10/17/2013
Failure to provide a weil capacity of 0.6 gallons per minute per connection. Lakeview
Ranchettes public water system's 102 service connections require a minimum well
capacity of 61.2 gpm. On the day of the investigation, the system's one well produced 56

Comment Date: 10/17/2013
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LAKEVIEW RANCHETTES - MIDLt. . jIAN

9h19l2013 to 9/25J2013 Inv. #.1120642

Page 5 of 5

gpm, a deficiency of 8.4%.

Recommended Corrective Action: Submit an engineering report or certification of compliance that
the system is producing a minimum of at least 0.6 gpm per connection or contact Mr. Sam Turner at
903/535-5182 and request an alternate capacity requirement (ACR).

Signed

Environmental Investigator

Signed

-4c u isor

Attachments: (in order of final report submittal)

Enforcement Action Request (EAR)

Letter to Facility (specify type) : __hl-ov '
Investigation Report

Sample Analysis Results

_Manifests

NOR

Date It 6

Date

.^s. Plans, Sketches

-Photographs

__ Correspondence from the facility

__Other (specify):
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PUBUC WATER SYSTEM DATA

Name of System: Lakeview Ranchettes
CCN Number: 11543 PWS ID: 700057
Classification: Not Applicable Type: Community
Region Number: 4

Interconnect with Other No
PWS: Name of PWS I/C••
Type I/C:

Retail Service Connections: Retail Meters: 102
Retail Population: 306

Wholesale Master 0 Wholesale Service
Meters: Connections: 0
wholesale Population: 0

Total Well Capacity: 56 GPM 0.0806 MGD
Raw Capacity: GPM MGD

Total Elevated Storage: MG Total Storage Capacity: 0.040 MG
Pressure Tank

0 0070Capacity:

Maximum Daily
unknown MGDUsage: Date: 09/09/9999

Average Daily
0.0214 MGDUsage:

Time
Period: 09/01/2012to 08/31/2013

Wholesale Contract: No Maximum Purchase Rate :
No. of Samples Required: 1 No. of Samples Submitted: 1
No. of Raw Samples Required: 1 No. of Raw Samples

^ Submitted:
Non-Comm Dates of

09109/9999 to 09/09/9999Operation:

WATER STORAGE TANKS

HD 0.003 MG ST Pump Station #1 (Old Ft. Worth & Miller Road)
GR 0.020 MG ST Pump Station #1 (Old Ft. Worth & Miller Road)
HD 0.004 MG ST Pump Station #2 (Miller Rd.)
GR 0.020 MG ST Pump Station #2 (Miller Rd.)
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WATER SOURCES

1 G0700057A Well#1

SERVICE PUMPS

Old Ft.
0 Submersible 56Worth 09/25l2013

10 HP / 200 GPM Pump Station #9 (Old Ft. Worth & Miller Road)
2 15 HP / 300 GPM Pump Station #1 (Old Ft. Worth & Miller Road)
3 25 HP / 500 GPM Pump Station #2 (Miller Rd.)
4 25 HP 1500 GPM Pump Station #2 (Miller Rd.)

SYSTEM CAPACITIES

Pressure Plane Number: 0 Name: Entire System

Well Production 0.6 GPM Conn X 102 Conn = 61.2 GPM 56
Elevated Pressure
Storage Gal/Conn X Conn = MG
Ground/Total Storage Gal/Conn X Conn = MG
Service Pump
Capacity GPM/Conn X Conn = GPM
Service Pump Peaking
Factor MDDl1440 X GPM
Tested PSI: Tested CL2: Total Location:

0000085

Pressure Plane Number: 1 Name: Pressure Plane#'I



Service Pump Peaking
Factor MDD/1440 X GPM
Tested PSI: 55 Tested CL2: 1.20 Free Location: 4392 Old Fort Worth

Pressure Plane Number: 2 Name: Pressure Plane #2

Well Production GPM Conn X Conn = GPM
Elevated Pressure
Storage 20 Gal/Conn X 46 Conn = 0.00092 MG 0,004
Ground/T t l Sto a orage 200 Gal/Conn X 46 Conn = 0.0092 MG 0.02
Service Pump
Capacity 2.0 GPM/Conn X 46 Conn = 92 GPM 1000
Service P Pump eaking
Factor MDD/1440 X GPM
Tested PSI: 50 Tested CL2: 0.28 Free Location: 4521 Miller Road
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

PWS INVESTIGATION - EQUIPMENT MONITORING AND SAMPLING revised 06/2013
Checklist

Unit Name : Equipment Monitoring
Investigation # :1120642
Facility Name : LAKEVIEW RANCHET7'ES

Item
No.

I
Description

Instrument used during this investigation?
as e DataRAM(TM) Roal-Time K=-Sat M,

used during this Investigation?
Was the Dissolved Oxygen Meter used during
investigation?
Was the Drager Gas Detector PumpfTube y
used during this investigation?
Was the El 128110 Method for Measurement o
Air^trippabte VOCs in Water used during this

during this investil

Was the Garmin F
this invesllgalion?

used during this Investigation?
Was the Hach Pocket Catorimeter used during this
investigation?

Math e Hach Pocket Turbidimeter used outing thl;
Investigation?

Was the Haz-t3ust 5000 Envlronmental particulate-,
Monitor (EPAM) used during this Investigation?
Was the Hydrolab DataSontl 4 and ydrotab
Mini5onde49 Water Quality Muttiprobes used duringiMre tn.ssu..,.e.,-n

Methods used during this investigation?
Was the Jerome 631-X Hydrogen SulAd
Analyzer used during this investigation?

analyzer used during this tnves(IgaUon?
as the Ludlum Model 14C Geiger Mueller i

counter used during this Investigation?

Was the t.udium Model 19 Micro R Meter usi
this Investigation?

as the Marsh- c rney Fto- ate 2000
Electromagnetic Flow Meter used during this

during this investigation?
Was the MIRAN 7058 SapphtRe Pi
Ambient Analyzer used during this l

Was the MSA PassporlQD pit) ii Qrg
used during this investigation?

Was the Mutti-parameter water qur
Sonde and Display used during this

Was the MuQIRAE Plus Multi-Gas M
the Investigation?

County: ELLIS
TCEQ Investigator: IMRAN KHAWAJA

Answer I Comments Due
Date
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

PWS EMERGENCY POWER INITIATIVE Checklist
Unit Name : Emergency Power
Investigation #A 120642 County : ELLlS

Facility Name : LAKEVIEW RANCHETTES TCEQ Investigator: IMRAN KHAWAJA

Item
No. Description Answer

--l-comments
Due

Is the around warpf n^ rsr.,--a- , Date
serves

or electric generator?
Does the ground water facility have an or
Interconnection with another public water
has emergency oowen

storage requirements?
Is the surface water facility compliant witt
(H)?

Does the surface water facility have mecf
or electric generator?

Does the surface water faciiity have an er
Interconnection with another public water

storage requirements?

electric generator?

Does the whotesali
requirements?
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o+^cn -nay + wOreSG
Envirorrnenla! Analyxer used during this

investigation?

Photolonization Detector used during ibis

Investigation?
32 Was the Pressure Recorder used during this p

Invesilgat{on?

Was the QRAE Muid-gas Monitor use during this 140
investigation?

34 Was the Sample Collection of V s Ambient -AV- qO
Using Passivaled, Stainless Steel Canisters used

used during this investigaitonT
Was the Self Contained t3realhing Apparatus
used during this Investigation?

Was-the Smith-Root Boat Mounted and sack
Eleclrofishers used during this investigation?

Was the Sontek Fiowtracker used during this
Investigation?

Was the TESTO 350 Portable Flue Gas AnaP
during this investigation?
Was the Toxic or Analyzer (TVA) 1 B I
Ionization Detector (FID) used during this

System used during this investigation?

. . ._. _ _ ____ _......a ,...,,
investigation?

Was any other equipment used during this
Investigation that is not listed above? If YES, list the

LeachatelContaminated Water?

during this investigation? If YES,. Include !t in the
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Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

PWS STANDARD FIELD Checklist
Unn Name : Lakevtew Ranchettes
Investigation #:1120642
Facility Name : LAKEVIEW RANCHETTES

Item
No. Description

GENERAI VtSIONS: Meets appBcable 290.39
standards?

t CESSATION O CONSTRUCTION
OPERATIONS: Meets appllcaMe 290.40 standards?

I A : Meets ap plicable
290.41 slandards?

WATER MENT: Meets applicable 2 .4
standards?

A STORAGE: Meets B 1e 290.
standards?

WATER I RIBUTJON: Mee1s app17ble 29E1.44
standards?

MINIMUM WATER SY M CAPACITY
RECWIREMENTS: Meets applicable 290.45
sI ndards?IM

UMACCEPTABLEW"WiNGPf6i I
FOR PW3: Meets applicable 290.46 standards?
APPEN"

'
CEz; meets 0.47 ste rds?

(Appendltes A through J)
0DRINKING WATER R RINU-

WATER QUALITY AND REPORTING
REQUIREMENTS FOR PWS: (SUBCHAPTER F)
Meets a llcable 290.101 through 290.122 slandards'

I DISTRIBUTION SYST-Em FIELD TESTING
ACTIVITIES. (Pressure and Residual DIsInfecllon
Level Testing) Meets applicable 290.46(r) and
290 '

FIR! 14998?r-- bVVTIP FIELD ACTIVITIES:
Temperature, Disinfectant Residual, A (If^ity,
Turbidity, Jar Testing, and Other) Meets applicable

City of Houston) - Meets applilcable

Answer

30 TAC Chnpter29D, SubChaptpr D

280.46(s){2)(C)(f)

30 TAC Chopter 290, SubChapter D
2eo.4s(s)(1l

County : ELLIS
TCEQ Investigator: IMRAN KHAWAJA

Comments Due
Date

rnnulu to p3eelt a10 accuracy of the manual
--

disinfectant residual analyzers at least once every
90 days using chlorine solutions of known
concentrallons. On the day of the invasetgatlor ►, the
system had gone an unknown amount of lime

(G0700057A) as required by 30 TAC 290.41(c)(3)(N)
at least once every three years. On the day of the
tnvestIgallon, the system had gone an unknown time
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Water System Data Sheet Re- t
Page 1 of 3

10117/2013 Texas Commission on •+ irpnmenfal O,at^t,. WSDSR4:13:52PM Water System Data Sheet

PWS ID PWS Name
Ceniral Re istry RN

0704057 LAKEVIEW RANCHETTES
RN1p1266682

Organization/Customer "

WALTER J CARROLL WATER COMPANY INC
Central Registry CN

ClV60t)666507
* Regulatory mail will be addressed to this organization / person

PWS Contact - If different than above--

RICK L REEDER
License Type License Ni

^ oL'tea w
Mailing Address for PW5 Primary Contact:

*'* Copies of most regulatory mail will be addressed to this person

'--2-

10/] 7/2013
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. Water System Data Sheet Repor
Page 2 of 3

"" This contact information will be used only in the event of an emergency

Owner Type jowner Type Options:RA AFFECTED COUNTIES, COUNTY, DISTRICT/AUTHORITY,
EXEMPT, FEDERAL GOVERNMENT, INVESTOR, MUNICIPALITY, NATIVE AMERICAN,

INVESTOR PRIVATE, SUBMETER \ ALLOCATION, STATE GOVERNMENT, NOT RETAIL PUBLIC
UTILITIES, WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION, MISC/UNKNOWN

Syslem Type^ System Type Options: SB 361. COMMUNITY, COMMUNITY (NON-GOVERNMENT OWNED),
COMMUNlfY tRANSIENTINON-COMMUNITY, NON-PUBLIC, NON-TRANSIENT/NON-COMMUNITY

Customer Customer Population # of # ofclass Category Served Connect Meters w/other PWSRESIDENTIAL RESIDENTIAL AREA
Q

°G l02- tes^..otat Average Total Elev. BoosierProduct Daily Storaga Storage Pump Cap. Aux.Prod.Cap. Pressure
MGD Consum'. MG N,tG) Gp Max.Pur,Cap.(MG Tank

0 8 0. QQ4Q O.QQO 1.728 O,OOQ
Ca . MG

[,̂ -Gy o a, ,cs t^ 0,00800

Activity Status Deactivation Date Reason
ACTIVE

Operator Grade

WATER GRADE C GROUND Number

Last Surve Date Surveyor Survey Type 1Code Region County Def.Score/2011 SRI Y PETTITT SURVEY 4 ELLIS11/2712007 IMRAN KHAWAJA SURVEY 4 ELLIS 001/13/2005 IMRAN KHAWAJA SURVEY a ELLIS 0

wu...N.........1:......tr_^___•_f:_a......r ^n,....._...^r:._.._...._^nnn
tnr1"?r11n1'1
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, Water System Data Sheet Re- '
Page 3 of 3

(Entry Point)
EP Name/SourceEntry
Summakion (Activity Plant Name (Activity

P i t Plant
WUD7 ChemChemicai Distribution nist

a n
Status Skatus)

Num Mon TYpe Sample
P i t Man Type Sample

o n Point
SAMPLE TAP / '2$ MILE W OF

001
WOODBINE(A) HWY 67 ON FT 3466 No NoWORTH RD(A)

taisinfection
Zone

Treatment
Sequence O Treatment

^ D 4{13 GASEOUS CHLORINATI()N PRE)

Active Sources
Source
Number Source Name (Activity Status) OPemtionai

Status
Source
Type Depth Tested GPM Rated GPM

G0700057A
Drill Date

'! - OLD FT WORTH RD(A)

Well Data
O G 6^

10/1411971 PALUXY SAND
GPS Latitude
(decimal)

GPS Longitude
GPS Elevation(decimal) GPS Date GPS Cart. No. Seller

32.484722 97.0425t)3 0

(Inactive/OHline Sources)

(No Inactive Sources associated with this EP/Plant)

Code Explanalions

Monitoring Type Codes: (GW) GROUNDWATER ,(GWP) GROUNDWATER - PURCHASED. (GUP)
GROUNDWATER UNDER THE INFLUENCE - PURCHASED, (SWP) SURFACE WATER - PURCHASED,
GROUNDWATER UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF SURFACE WATER. N NO SOURCES, (SW) SURFACE WATER
Activity Status Codes: (A) ACTIVE ,(C) CCN CANCELLED ,(D) DELETED/DISSOLVED ,(G) SB 361, (I)
INACTIVE,(M) MERGED/ANNEXED, (N) NON-PUBLIC, (P) PROPOSED ,(U) UNKNOWN-NO ACTIVITY OR
NON-RESPONSIVE , UTILITY WATER SYS XFER

Operational Status Codes: (C) CAPPED ,(D) DEMAND, (E) EMERGENCY, (F) FORMER PWS SOURCE ,(I)
INACTIVE PWS SYSTEM ,(N) NON-DRiNKING WATER ,(O) OPERATING, (P) PLUGGED ,(T) TEST ,(Y) PINS
NOT ACTIVE AND NOT EXPECTED TO BE SO

Source Types: (G) GROUND WATER ,(S) SURFACE WATER ,(U) GROUND WATER UNDER THE INFLUENCE

- End of Report -

At the time of your query this data was the most current information available from our database, whichis in real time. Every effort was made to retrieve it according to your query. Thank-you for using WUD.

httn://aQmt/iwudh^enarts/index.cfm?ReauestTimeaut=2000
10/17/201 "
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^• ^:

^ . ^,

^^

^SOON,; TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
TCEQ CERTIFICATION AND EMPLOYMENT REPORT
^^`^' ^' " TCEQ REGION 04

ID#-. 0700057 SYSTEM INFO Lakeview Ranchettes

Last Name ^irst Name License Number License Typc Lxp, Date

Reeder I R1ck C-Groundwater 1 06/2812016
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Bryan W. Shat-,,, Ph.D., Chairman

Carlos Rubinsteir,, Commissioner
:,^^•^r

`v%^
NToby Baker, Commissioner ^..,'5Zak Covar, Ia-ecu tiua Director

•.,.^^

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Taws by Reducing anat Preuentin g Po[lution

November 6, =,3

E-SIGNATURE CONFIR14xA.TIC+N #913408 2133 39319034 8017

Mr. Walter Carroll, Owner
Walter J. Carroll Water Company, Inc.
513 Winding Creek Trail
Red Oak, Texas 76i54

Re: Notice of Violation for the Compliance Evaluation investigation at:
Grande Casa, 533. Grande Casa, Waxahachie, Ellis County, Texas
RNzo26884or, TCEQID.: 070oo63, Investigation No.: 1120477

Dear Mr. Carroll:
OPO

On September Yg & 25, 2013, Imran Khawaja of the Texas Commission on Environmental
Quality (TCEQ) D/FW Region Office conducted an investigation of the above-referenced
regulated entity to evaluate compliance with applicable requirements for public water supply.
Enclosed is a summary which lists the investigation findings. During the investigation certain
outstanding alleged violations were identified for which compliance documentation is required.
Please submit to this office by January 30, 2014 a written description of corrective action
taken and the required documentation demonstrating that compliance has been achieved for the
outstanding alleged violations. Also please see Additional Issues.

In the listing of the alleged violations, titie have cited applicable requirements, including TCEQ
rules. Please note that both the rules themselves and the agency brochure entitled ObtainingTCEQ Rules (GI 032) are located on our agency website at l^ttP: f/wwnv.tceyA_tate.tx.us for your
reference. If you would like a hard copy of this brochure mailed to you, you may call and request
one from either the D/FW Region Office at (8z7)-688-6806 or the Central Office Publications
Ordering Team at (,12)-239-oo28.

The TCEQ appreciates your assistance in this matter. Please note that the Legislature has
granted TCEQ enforcement powers which we may exercise to ensure compliance with
environmental regulatory rectuirements. We anticipate that you will resolve the alleged violation
as required in order to protect the State's environment.

TCEQ Region q-Dalias/frort Worth • 2309 Gravel Dr. • Fort Worth,Texss 76u8-Gg5i • 817-s88-58oo • Fax $t7•a&q.s-,nr,

ausnnMeaaqueriers: 5t2•239-1000 • tceqdexas.gov • flow isourcustomerservtce? tcea.te=s.gov/ccatom _̂rsnrvey
pmura t:^i i r:}rhd {'w,.rr u iin^ u,, dhv.t in1:
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Mr. V1Talter Carroll, Owner
Page 2
November 5, 2013

If you have additional information that we are unaware of, you have the opportunity to contest
the violation documented in this notice. Should you choose to do so, you must notify D jr-W
Region Office within io days from the date of this letter. At that time, Mr. Charles Marshall,
Team Leader will schedule a violation review meeting to be conducted within 21 days from the
date of this letter. However, please be advised that if you decide to participate in the violation
review process, the TCEQ may still require you to adhere to the compliance schedule included in
the attached Summary of Investigation Findings until an official decision is made regarding the
status of any or all of the contested violations.

If you or members of your staff have any questions, please feel free to contact i41r. Imran
Khawaja in the D/FW Region Office at (8-17) 888-5806.

Sincerely,

Charles Marshall
Team Leader, PubIic Water Supply Section
^^^rl^g.g10T1. Office

CLM/11C.

Enclosure: Summary of Investigation Findings
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531 GRANDE CASA RD
inve6tilI[^oh uate: 09/1912013

WAXAHACHIE, ELLIS COUNTY, TX 75167

Additional ID(s): 0700063

OUT5^1"A^ D^ #N A5 LlE^ 1'f ^ LA O^lu :
^+

AJS ^ r ^`. . "' _t. ,.•.IATED TO A I^O^ ^CE OF ,IOL^ITI,Ohd,

Track No: 5i7386 Compliance Due Date: 01130/2014 l W^ ^
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(s)(2)(CKi)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 1120477

Comment Date: 10/2212011

1-e°ure co cneck the accuracy of the manual disinfectant residual analyzers at least once
every 90 days using chlorine solutions of known concentrations.

30 TAC 290.46(s)(2)(C)(i) states that chemical disinfectant residual analyzers shall be
properly calibrated and accuracy of manual disinfectant residual analyzers shall be verified at
least once every 90 days using chlorine solutions of known concentrations.
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit a copy of the accuracy check records to the
regional office that verifies that the accuracy of the manual disinfectant residual analyzers is
occurring at least every 90 days and that a record Is being maintained of these resuAs.

Track No: 517393 Compliance Due Date: 01/30/2014
30 TAC Chapter 290.46(s)(1)

Alleged Violation:
i nvestigation: 1120477

Comment Date: 10l2212013
Failure to calibrate well meter, on Well #1 (G0700063A) as required by 30 TAC 290.41(c)(3)(N) at least once every three years. On the day of the investigation, the system had gone an
unknown time without calibrating raw water meter for weU#1.
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit calibration certificate for WeU#1 (p0700063A) raw
water meter.

Track No: 517397 Compliance Due Date: 01/30/2014
30 TAC Chapter 290.48(f)(3)(A)(Iti)

Alleged Violation:
Investigation. 1120477

Comment Date- 10/22/2013

Failure to compile and maintain records of complaints received by the facility and the resultsof any subsequent investigation.

According to 30 TAC §290.46(f)(3)(A)(0i) the date, location, and nature of water quality,Pressure, or outage complaints received by the system and the results of any subsequent
complaint investigation must be recorded and maintained on file by the water system. At thetime of the investigation, the system failed to provide or maintain records of complaintsreceived by the system.
Recommended Corrective Action: Submit copies of current records indicating that thesystem is maintaining records of the data, location, and nature of water quality, pressure, or
outage complaints received by the system.

&qnmary of InvesUgaUon Finctlngs
Page 1 of S
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